TO: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Accept Work for Water Service Line Replacement, Category Page Agenda Item
lof 1 |#

WBS No. §-000035-0141-4

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date

Department of Public Works and Engineering

}MRECTOR'S SIGNA\TT URE: Council District affected:
ule h R.doe
Dale A. Rudick, P.E. All
AT
For additional information contact: | ) [ Date and identification of prior authorizing

Council action:

Yvonne W. Forrest
Senior Assistant Direclor

Phone: (832) 395- 7847 Ordinance No. 2011-949, dated 11/09/2011

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)
Pass a motion to approve the final contract amount of $1,768,700.04 or 9.77% under the original contract amount, accept the

work, and authorize final payment.

Amount and Source of Funding: No additional funding is required. Original approprlgtlon Of $2,118,168.00 from the
Water and Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund No. 8500. f /

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:

PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION: This project consisted of removal of existing water service lines constructed of
plastic, % to 2 inch diameter, and installation of new copper service lines of the same size throughout the City.

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: This project provided for the replacement of plastic service lines with new copper service lines
and ancillary work. The project was awarded to Reliance Construction Service, L.P. with an original contract amount of
$1.,960,159.99. The Notice to Proceed date was 01/23/2012 and the contract duration for this project was 730 calendar days.

LOCATION: The work performed under the contract included all locations within all Council Districts.

CONTRACT COMPLETION AND COST: The Contractor, Reliance Construction Service, L.P., has completed the
work under the contract. The Project was completed with an additional 90 days by Change Order No. 1. The final cost of the
project, including overrun and underrun of estimated bid quantities is $1,768,700.04 a decrease of $191,459.95 or 9.77%

under the original contract amount.

M/WSBE PARTICIPATION: The MWSBE goal for this project was 20%. According to Office of Business Opportunity,
the actual participation was 12.32%. The contractor was rated “Unsatisfactory”.

DARJC:YWF:SA:SM:ebm

File No. WA10983 CUIC ID# 20YWF68

Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:

Jun Chan Deputy Director

Public Utilities Dnmo

3-00




